Level 3 fair values
	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

	� The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values of Investment
in Avenue Venture Real Estate Fund.

Particulars (` in million)
Opening Balance (1 April 2019)  2,003.4
Net change in fair value (unrealised)  (12.6)

Repayment  (530.8)

Closing Balance (31 March 2020)  1,460.0
Net change in fair value (unrealised)  -

Repayment  (171.7)

Closing Balance (31 March 2021)  1,288.3

	 Transfer out of Level 3
	 There has been no transfer out of Level 3 during the year.

Annual Report 2020-21148 Alkem Laboratories Ltd. 149

Notes
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

3.36 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis
	� For the fair values of Avenue Venture Real Estate Fund investment possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant

unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

(` in million)

Significant unobservable inputs
31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Profit or loss Profit or loss
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Sale Price - 5%  62.5  (62.5)  66.6  (66.6)
Cost of Construction - 5%  (11.6)  11.5  (12.5)  12.5
Absorption Timelines - 1 Year  (142.4)  166.6  (153.5)  179.3

	 �Note: The above sensitivity analysis for the significant unobservable input of sale price has been performed only for 4 projects
(Carrying value: CY: `1,218.2 million; PY: ` 1,295.2 million) out of total 5 projects (Carrying value: CY: ` 1,288.3 million ; PY: ` 1,460.0
million) since the existing land will be sold without construction. For other two significant unobservable inputs (Cost of Construction
and Absorption timelines), the sensitivity analysis has been performed only for 3 projects (Carrying value: CY : ` 938.5 million; PY:
` 1,015.6 million). the exit value has already been agreed and hence no sensitivity analysis has been performed.

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   161,059  -   -   895,602

 609,540  3,519,463 150,107,464  6,771,438  -   895,602
Financial liabilities
Short term borrowings  -   -   128,300,000  -   -   -
Trade and other payables  443,059  308,316  13,644,932  2,020,819  -   -

 443,059  308,316 141,944,932  2,020,819  -   -
Net foreign currency exposure
as at 31 March 2020

 166,481  3,211,147  8,162,533  4,750,618  -   895,602

For the purpose of financial statement reporting, the currency exposure are measured at the following year-end exchange rates.

INR
Year-end spot rate

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
EUR  85.75  82.77
GBP  100.75  93.50
USD  73.11  75.67
AUD  55.70  46.08
CAD  58.03  53.08
KES  0.67  0.72

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Effect ` in million
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2021
10% movement
EUR  3.1  (3.1)
GBP  38.0  (38.0)
USD  (20.4)  20.4
AUD  34.7  (34.7)
CAD  0.1  (0.1)
KES  0.1  (0.1)

 55.6  (55.6)

Annual Report 2020-21152 Alkem Laboratories Ltd. 153

Financial Statements 95-222Corporate Overview 01-29 Statutory Reports 30-94

Notes
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

3.36 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

Effect ` in million
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2020

10% movement

EUR  1.4  (1.4)

GBP  30.0  (30.0)

USD  61.8  (61.8)

AUD  21.9  (21.9)

KES  0.1  (0.1)

 115.2  (115.2)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes
in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed income securities. Fixed income securities exposes the Company to fair